

AUG 28 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF THE INTERIOR et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KERR-MCGEE OIL & GAS CORP.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GENE W. LAFITTE
JONATHAN A. HUNTER
LISKOW & LEWIS
One Shell Square
701 Poydras Street
Suite 5000
New Orleans, LA 70139
(504) 581-7979

ROBERT K. REEVES
JEFFREY K. SMITH
ANADARKO PETROLEUM
CORPORATION
Post Office Box 1330
Houston, TX 77251
(832) 636-1000

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
L. POE LEGGETTE
NANCY L. PELL
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466

SETH P. WAXMAN
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT	3
A. The Statute	3
B. Interior Intentionally Omits Price Thresholds From Its Regulations For Section 304 Leases	10
C. Interior Inconsistently Includes Price Thresholds In Section 304 Leases.....	12
D. The Decisions Below	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..	14
I. APPLYING SETTLED TOOLS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION, THE FIFTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY INTERPRETED A NARROW STATUTE OF LIMITED AND DIMINISHING APPLICATION.....	14
A. The Question Presented Applies Only To A Very Small And Dwindling Number Of Leases	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Construed Section 304's Unique Language.....	15
C. Interior's Misinterpretation Warrants No Deference	24
II. THIS CASE INVOLVES NO IMPORTANT QUESTION OF LAW	27
III. FURTHER REVIEW OF THE ISSUE IS AVAILABLE IN THE LOWER COURTS.	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2123 (2008).....	21
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Hodel</i> , 815 F.2d 352 (5th Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	21
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	33
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	25
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeastern Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009).....	27
<i>Commissioner v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....	20
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	25, 26
<i>OXY USA Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 122 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Samedan Oil Corp. v. Deer</i> , No. 94-2123, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10158 (D.D.C. June 14, 1995).....	33
<i>Santa Fe Snyder Corp. v. Norton</i> , 385 F.3d 884 (5th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sec’y of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984).....	23
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	29
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988).....	23
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	25
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	13
30 U.S.C. § 1722(a)	32
30 U.S.C. § 1722(b)	33
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, Pub. L. No. 104-58, 109 Stat. 565 (1995):	
43 U.S.C. § 1334(a).....	25
43 U.S.C. § 1337(b)(2)	15
Outer Continental Shelf Deep Water Royalty Relief Act, Pub. L. No. 104-58, 109 Stat. 565 (1995):	
§ 302, 43 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
§ 303, 43 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1)(H)	<i>passim</i>
§ 304	<i>passim</i>
§ 305.....	10, 25
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
141 Cong. Rec. H7581 (July 25, 1995)	6
141 Cong. Rec. H7580 (July 25, 1995)	22
141 Cong. Rec. H7583 (July 25, 1995)	31
141 Cong. Rec. H7584 (July 25, 1995)	23
141 Cong. Rec. H11857 (Nov. 8, 1995).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
141 Cong. Rec. H11859 (Nov. 8, 1995).....	9
141 Cong. Rec. H11868 (Nov. 8, 1995).....	4, 22
141 Cong. Rec. H11875 (Nov. 8, 1995).....	22
141 Cong. Rec. H11876 (Nov. 8, 1995).....	3
141 Cong. Rec. S17023 (Nov. 14, 1995)	23
<i>Interior Department—A Culture of Management Irresponsibility and Lack of Accountability?: Hearing Before H. Comm. on Gov't Reform, 109th Cong. (Sept. 14, 2006)</i>	11, 26
<i>National Energy Security Act: Hearing on S. 2557 Before the S. Comm. on Energy and Natural Res., 106th Cong. (June 15, 2000).....</i>	8
<i>Natural Gas Royalties—The Facts, The Remedies: Hearing Before Subcomm. on Energy and Res. of the H. Comm. on Gov't Reform, 109th Cong. (Mar. 1, 2006).....</i>	9
<i>Outer Continental Shelf Moratorium: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Energy and Mineral Res. of the H. Comm. on Res., 104th Cong. (July 25, 1996).....</i>	9
<i>Royalties at Risk: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Natural Res., 110th Cong. (Mar. 28, 2007).....</i>	10
S. Rep. No. 103-248 (1994)	3
RULES:	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	27
REGULATIONS:	
30 C.F.R. §§ 203.40-48.....	12
30 C.F.R. § 203.48.....	25
30 C.F.R. §§ 203.60-91.....	12
30 C.F.R. § 203.78.....	12
30 C.F.R. § 260.110(a)(7).....	25
30 C.F.R. § 260.110(d)(6) (1998).....	11, 26
30 C.F.R. § 260.110(g)	12
30 C.F.R. § 260.117(b)	11
30 C.F.R. § 260.122.....	12, 25
61 Fed. Reg. 6958 (Feb. 23, 1996).....	10, 26
61 Fed. Reg. 12022 (Mar. 25, 1996)	10
61 Fed. Reg. 27263 (May 31, 1996).....	12
63 Fed. Reg. 2605 (Jan. 16, 1998).....	12
63 Fed. Reg. 2626 (Jan. 16, 1998).....	11
72 Fed. Reg. 72652 (Dec. 21, 2007).....	31
73 Fed. Reg. 58467 (Oct. 7, 2008)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Dep't of the Interior, MMS, <i>Prices Above Which Full Royalties Are Due Notwithstanding Any Remaining Royalty Suspension Volumes</i>	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Dep't of the Interior, <i>OCS Study MMS 2001-019, Lafourche Parish and Port Fourchon, Louisiana: Effects of the Outer Continental Shelf Petroleum Industry</i> (2001)	4, 8
Dep't of the Interior, <i>OCS Report MMS 2004-021, Deepwater Gulf of Mexico 2004: America's Expanding Frontier</i> (2004).....	8
Dep't of the Interior, <i>OCS Report MMS 2008-013, Deepwater Gulf of Mexico 2008: America's Offshore Energy Future</i> (2008).....	10
GAO Report GAO-07-590R (Apr. 12, 2007).....	15
